

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 1663 OF 2011
(@SLP(CrI.) No. 4655/2011)

JAGPAL SINGH

...APPELLANT

VERSUS

STATE OF RAJASTHAN

...RESPONDENT

O R D E R

Leave granted.

This appeal is directed against judgment dated 23.5.2011 rendered by the learned Single Judge of High Court of Judicature for Rajasthan at Jaipur, Jaipur Bench in S.B. Criminal Miscellaneous Second Bail Application No. 3418/2011 by which the prayer made by the appellant to release him on bail with reference to FIR No. 128/2010 registered with Police Station Nayapura, Kota District Kota for the alleged commission of offences punishable under Sections 420 and 120-B IPC, is rejected.

This Court has heard the learned counsel for the parties. The fact that Kanhaiya Das Chela Swami Ram Prasad Bairagi who had impersonated as Kanhaiya Singh was released on bail by order dated May 23, 2011 is not disputed by the respondent-State. Further the charge sheet has already been filed and the evidence against the appellant mostly consist of documentary evidence. The appellant is in jail since January, 2011 and the trial is

2

not likely to be over in the near future. No useful purpose would be served by keeping the appellant behind bars.

For the foregoing reasons, the appeal succeeds. The appellant is ordered to be released on bail in the sum of Rs. 30,000/- with one surety for the like amount, to the satisfaction of the trial court. The appellant shall not,

directly or indirectly, make any inducement, threat or promise to any person acquainted with the facts of the case so as to dissuade him from disclosing such facts to the Court. Further the appellant shall attend the Court proceedings regularly.

Subject to what is stated above, the appeal stands disposed of.

.....J.
(J.M. PANCHAL)

.....J.
(H.L. GOKHALE)

NEW DELHI;
DATED AUGUST 26, 2011

3

ITEM NO.41

COURT NO.11

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).4655/2011

(From the judgement and order(s) in CRMB No. 3418/2011 dated 23-MAY-11 of The HIGH COURT OF RAJASTHAN AT JAIPUR)

JAGPAL SINGH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF RAJASTHAN

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for bail and office report)

Date: 26/08/2011 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.M. PANCHAL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. GOKHALE

For Petitioner(s)

Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, Adv.
Mr. Rajneesh Bhaskar, Adv.
Gp.Capt.Karan Singh Bhati,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Manish Singhvi, AAG
Mr. Irshad Ahmad,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Leave granted.
The appeal is disposed of in terms of the

signed order.

(Sonia)
Sr. P. A.

(Sneh Bala Mehra)
Court Master

(Signed order is placed on the file)